a Nonvolatile Memory
Digital Potentiometers
Preliminary Technical Data AD5231/AD5232/AD5233
REV PrC  21 DEC 99
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use; nor for any infringements of patents or
other rights of third parties which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication
or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

TSSOP-16................................................... 150°C/W
TSSOP-24................................................... 128°C/W
Ordering Guide
#CHs/ Temp Package Package
Model k Ohm Range Description Option
AD5231BRU10 X1/10 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5231BRU50 X1/50 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5231BRU100 X1/100 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5232BRU10 X2/10 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5232BRU50 X2/50 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5232BRU100 X2/100 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5233BRU10 X4/10 -40/+85°C TSSOP-24 RU-24
AD5233BRU50 X4/50 -40/+85°C TSSOP-24 RU-24
AD5233BRU100 X4/100 -40/+85°C TSSOP-24 RU-24
The AD5231/AD5232/AD5233 contains x,xxx transistors.
Die size: x' mil x y' mil, z' sq. mil
Nonvolatile Memory Digital Potentiometers AD5231/AD5232/AD5233
REV PrC 5 21 DEC 99
Information contained in this Preliminary data sheet describes a product in the early definition stage. There is no guarantee that the information
contained here will become a final product in its present form. For latest information contact Walt Heinzer/Analog Devices, Santa Clara, CA.
TEL(408)562-7254; FAX (408)727-1550; walt.heinzer@analog.com
AD5231 PIN CONFIGURATION
O1
CLK
SDI
SDO
GND
VSS
T1
B1
O2
RDY
CSCS
PRPR
WPWP
VDD
A1
W1
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
AD5231 PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
# Name Description
1 O1 Non-Volatile Digital Output #1, ADDR(O1) =
1H, data bit position D0
2 CLK Serial Input Register clock pin. Shifts in one
bit at a time on positive clock CLK edges.
3 SDI Serial Data Input Pin.
4 SDO Serial Data Output Pin. Open Drain Output
requires external pull-up resistor. Commands
9 & 10 activate the SDO output.  See
Instruction operation Truth Table.
5 GND Ground pin, logic ground reference
6 VSS Negative Supply. Connect to zero volts for
single supply applications.
7 T1 Used as digital input during factory test mode.
Leave pin floating or connect to VDD or VSS.
8 B1 B terminal of RDAC1.
9 W1 Wiper terminal of RDAC1,
ADDR(RDAC1) = 0H